

## **Swim Essentials inflatable Baby & Children pools Manual/ Instructions**



**Manufacturer:**

The Essentials B.V. Rietveldenweg 40 – 5222 AR – 's-Hertogenbosch –  
Noord-Brabant – The Netherlands

**WARNING!** USE ONLY UNDER CONSTANT AND COMPETENT SUPERVISION. ONLY FOR DOMESTIC USE. ONLY FOR OUTDOOR USE. ONLY TO BE USED IN WATER IN WHICH THE CHILD WITHIN IT'S DEPTH AND UNDER ADULT SUPERVISION. THIS SWIMMING POOL IS INTENDED FOR OUTDOOR USE. 1-3 YEARS.

**ATTENTION!** À N'UTILISER QUE SOUS SURVEILLANCE D'UNE PERSONNE COMPÉTENTE. RÉSERVÉ À UN USAGE FAMILIAL. UNIQUEMENT POUR USAGE EXTERIEUR. 1-3 ANS.

**ADVERTENCIAS!** USAR SOLO BAJO SUPERVISION DE UN ADULTO. SOLO PARA USO DOMESTICO. SOLO PARA USO EN EXTERIORES. 1-3 AÑOS.

**ACHTUNG!** NUR UNTER AUFSICHT VON ERWACHSENEN BENÜTZEN. NUR FÜR DEN HAUSGEBRAUCH. NUR FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG IM FREIEN. 1-3 JAHRE.

**WAARSCHUWINGEN!** ALLEEN TE GEBRUIKEN ONDER TOEZICHT VAN EEN VOLWASSENE. UITSLUITEND VOOR HUISSHOUDELIJK GEBRUIK. ALLEEN VOOR GEBRUIK BUITENSHUIS. 1-3 JAAR.

**AVISOS!** USAR SOMENTE SOB A SUPERVISÃO DE UM ADULTO. APENAS PARA USO DOMÉSTICO. PARA USAR FOR A DE CASA. 1-3 ANOS.

**ADVERSLEK!** MÁ KUN ANVENDES UNDER OPSYN. KUN TIL PRIVAT BRUG. KUN TIL UDENDØRS BRUG. 1-3 ÅR.

**OSTRZEŻENIA!** DO UŻYTKU JEDYNIÉ POD ODPOWIEDNIM NADZOREM. WYLACZNIE DO UŻYTKU DOMOWEGO. DO UŻYTKU TYLKO NA DWORZE. 1-3 LATA.

**WARNING!** NEVER LEAVE YOUR CHILD UNATTENDED-DROWNING HAZARD. USE ONLY UNDER COMPETENT SUPERVISION. **ATTENTION!** NE JAMAIS LAISSER VOTRE ENFANT SANS SURVEILLANCE, DANGER DE NOYADE. À N'UTILISER QUE SOUS SURVEILLANCE D'UNE PERSONNE COMPÉTENTE. **WARNUNG!** LASSEN SIE IHR KIND NIEMALS UNBEABSICHTIGT TROCKEN. NUR IM RAHMEN DER KOMPETENTEN ÜBERWACHUNG VERWENDEN. **AVVERTENZA!** NON LASCIARE MAI IL BAMBINO INCUSTODITO- PERICOLO DI ANNEGAMENTO. DA USARSI SOLO SOTTO COMPETENTE SUPERVISIONE. **WAARSCHUWING!** LAAT UW KIND NOOIT ZONDER TOEZICHT ACHTER-VERDRINKINGSGEVAAR. ALLEEN TE GEBRUIKEN ONDER TOEZICHT VAN EEN VOLWASSENE. **ATENÇÃO!** NUNCA DEIXE SEU FILHO DESACOMPANHADO-PERIGO DE AFOGAMENTO. USAR SOMENTE SOB A SUPERVISÃO DE UM ADULTO. **OSTRZEŻENIE!** NIGDY NIE ZOSTAWIAJ DZIECKA BEZ OPIEKI – ISTNIEJE RYZYKO UTONIĘCIA. UŻYWAJ WYŁĄCZNIE POD KOMPETENTNYM NADZOREM. **ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!** ΜΗΝ ΑΦΑΙΡΕΙΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟ ΣΑΣ ΧΩΡΙΣ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΥ. ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΜΟΝΟ ΣΤΗΝ ΑΝΤΙΣΤΟΙΧΗ ΕΠΙΠΤΕΙΑ. **VARNING!** LÄMNA ALDRIG DITT BARN OTROLIG FÖR DROKNING. ANVÄND ENDAST UNDER KOMPETENT ÖVERVAKNING. **ADVARSEL!** ALDRI FORLATE DITT BARN UTROLIG-TROKENDE FARE. BRUK KUN UNDER KOMPETENT TILSYN. **ADVERTENCIA!** NUNCA DEJE A SU HIJO PELIGRO DE ATAQUE DESATENDIDO. UTILICE SOLO BAJO SUPERVISIÓN COMPETENTE.

## ENTRETIEN DE LA PISCINE

- Inspectez le produit avant chaque utilisation pour repérer d'éventuels trous, fuites, traces d'usure et autres objets pointus. N'utilisez jamais une piscine endommagée.
- Pour éviter les blessures, vérifiez régulièrement les goupilles, la boulonnerie et la visserie, les éclats, échardes ou arêtes vives.

## COMMENT VIDER, HIVERNER ET STOCKER VOTRE PISCINE :

1. Les adultes doivent vider et stocker la piscine. Vérifiez les réglementations locales pour obtenir des directives spécifiques concernant l'émulsion de l'eau de piscine.
2. Retirez tous les accessoires, jouets, tuyau d'arrosage, etc.. de la piscine.
3. Ouvrez la Bône de vidange.
4. Ouvrez avec précaution les valves de gonflage et/ou les valves de dégonflage pour dégonfler les chambres à air, et poussez, lentement la paroi vers l'intérieur pour accélérer la vidange de la piscine. Soulevez doucement un cote de la piscine pour vider l'eau restante.
5. Remplacez les bouchons pour le stockage.
6. Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces soient complètement sèches avant de les ranger, laissez-les sécher au soleil pendant une heure.
7. Pilez et rangez le liner et les accessoires dans un endroit sec, propre et à l'abri. L'emballage d'origine peut servir pour le stockage.

## RUSTINE:

Une rustine est incluse le produit pour réparer les petites fuites et les petits trous. Les instructions d'utilisation figurent au dos du patch de réparation.

## ATTENTION! VOIR LE PRODUIT POUR DES AVERTISSEMENTS SUPPLÉMENTAIRES. NE

- JAMAIS LAISSER VOTRE ENFANT SANS SURVEILLANCE, DANGER DE NOYADE. À N'UTILISER QUE SOUS SURVEILLANCE D'UNE PERSONNE COMPÉTENTE.
- NE PAS INSTALLER LA PATAUGETTE SUR DU BÉTON, DE L'ASPHALTE OU TOUT AUTRE REVÊTEMENT EN DUR.
- 2 CHAMBERS À AIR AVEC VALVES ANTI-RETOUR.
- CONTIENT: UNE PISCINETTE.
- FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE

EN 71-1:2014, EN 71-2:2011, EN 71-8:2018

BY

SWIM ESSENTIALS  
EXCLUSIVE





Figure 35 - Warning action / Warnaktion / azione di avvertimento / acción de advertencia / akcja ostrzegawcza / advarselshandling / varningsåtgärd / npexynpexgaromee neicrBue / ação de aviso / Waarschuwend actie / Action d'avertissement

Never leave your child unattended-drowning hazard. use only under competent supervision. Ne jamais laisser votre enfant sans surveillance. Danger de noyade à n'utiliser que sous surveillance d'une personne compétente. Lassen sie ihr kind niemals undeabsichtigt rocken. Nür im rahmen der kompetenten uberwachung verwenden. Non lasciare mai il bambino incustodito-pericolo di annegamento. da usarsi solo sotto competente supervisióne. Laat uw kind nooit zonder toezicht achter-verdrinkingsgevaar. alleen te gebruiken onder toezicht van een volwassene. Nunca deixe seu filho desacompanhado-perigo de afogamento. usar somente sob a supervisáo de um adulto. ostrezenie! nigdy nie zostawiaj dziecka bez opieki-istnieje ryzyko utonięcia. Uzywaj wukacznie pod kompetentnym nadzorem. προειδοποίηση! μην αφαιρειτε τον κινδυνο σας χωρισ κινδυνο κινδυνο. χρησιμοποιειτε μονο στην αντιστοιχη εποπτεια. Lamna aldrig ditt barn otrolig for drokning. anvand endast under kompetent overvakning. Aldri forlate ditt barn utrolig-trokende fare. Bruk kun under kompetent tilsyn. Nunca deje a su hijo peligro de ataque desatendido. utilice solo bajo supervision competente.



Figure 24 — Always supervise children in water / Beaufsichtigen Sie Kinder immer im Wasser / Supervisionare sempre i bambini nell'acqua / Siempre supervisa a los nifos en el agua / Zawsze nadzoruj dzieci w wodzie / Overvåk alltid barn i vann / Övervaka | alltid barn i vatten / Bceraa npucmarpuraiitre 3a zerpMu B Bope / Sempre supervisióne as criangas na água / Houd kinderen altijd in het water in de gaten / Surveillez toujours les enfants dans l'eau

## CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

- Ne pas utiliser la piscinette sous l'emprise d'alcool ou de médicaments susceptibles de réduire la capacité à utiliser la piscine en toute sécurité.
- Si la piscinette est recouverte d'une couverture, la retirer entièrement de la surface de l'eau avant d'entrer dans le bassin.
- Remplacer l'eau régulièrement, conformément aux recommandations du fabricant, et en fonction des conditions d'hygiène, de sa propreté, de sa clarté, de son odeur ou si des débris ou des taches sont présents dans la piscinette. L'utilisation de produits chimiques dans les piscinettes sans système de circulation d'eau peut exposer les utilisateurs à un contact direct avec les produits chimiques ou avec les zones de forte concentration de produits chimiques et provoquer des blessures.
- Si des produits chimiques sont utilisés occasionnellement pour réduire la requence de remplacement de l'eau, respecter scrupuleusement les instructions du fabricant de produits chimiques ( en particulier, ne jamais en utiliser plus que ce qui est recommandé), veiller à ce que le mélange de produits chimiques soit approprié pour éviter les blessures corporelles et entreposer les produits chimiques hors de portée des enfants.
- L'utilisation et l'installation de tout appareil électrique autour des piscinettes doivent être conformes au réglementations nationales.
- Le cas échéant, retirer tour les moyens d'accès de la piscinette et les entreposer hors de la portée des enfants lorsque la piscinière n'est pas utilisée.
- L'utilisation d'équipements non approuvés par le fabricant de la piscine (par exemple, échelées, couvertures, pompes etc) peut exposer à des risques de blessure ou provoquer des dommages matériels.
- Éloignez toutes les lignes électriques, radios, haut-parleurs et tout autre appareil électrique de la piscine. Ne Placez pas la piscine à cote ou au-dessus de lignes électriques/
- Observez et respectez les avertissements et les signes de sécurité sur la paroi de la piscine.

## GENERAL:

- La piscine et les accessoires doivent être montés et démontés par des adulte. Aucun outil nécessaire pour le montage/
- Ne pas installer la piscine sur une surface inclinée ou une pente. Vous devez absolument installer votre piscine sur une surface plate et de niveau à au moins 2 mètres de toute structure ou obstacle comme une, clôture, un garage, une maison, des branches tombantes, cordes à linges ou fils électriques.
- L'emplacement de la piscine doit permettre une surveillance permanente des enfants dans ou autour de la piscine pour prévenir le risque de noyade.
- La zone doit faciliter la vidange de l'eau de la piscine.
- Ne pas installer la piscine sur de la boue, du sable (non coffre), une plateforme, un balcon, du béton, l'asphalte ou tout autre surface dures.
- Ne pas se pencher ou chevaucher, ne pas s'appuyer sur la paroi gonflable ou la paroi latérale ou des inondations pourraient se produire/ Ne pas permettre à quiconque de s'asseoir, grimper, ou chevaucher les cotes de la piscine.
- Protégez les utilisateurs de la piscine de maladie en conservant l'eau de la piscine propre. N'avez pas l'eau de la piscine/ Soyez attentif à l'hygiène.
- Retirez tous les objets durs, pointus et lâches comme les bijoux, les montres, les boucles, les clés, les chaussures, les épingles à cheveux... avant de rentrer dans la piscine.
- Les piscines s'usent et se détériorent. Entretenez correctement votre piscine. Certains types de détérioration peuvent conduire à la défaillance de la piscine. La défaillance de la piscine peut entraîner des fuites importantes d'eau.
- Ne pas modifier ce produit et/ ou accessoires non fournis par le fabriquant. Il n'y a pas de pièces réparables.


## Instructions de montage:

Suivant la taille de la piscine, 2 adultes ou plus sont recommandés pour installation. Le temps de montage peut varier entre 2 et 5 minutes, hors remplissage de l'eau.



1. Choisissez une surface plate, avec une pelouse de niveau, propre, sans cailloux, branches et autres objets qui pourraient abimer le liner ou blesser. L'Herbe qui pousse à travers le liner n'est pas un défaut de fabrication.
2. Déplacez le produit (dans son emballage) à l'endroit sélection avant de le gonfler – ne pas gonfler le produit et le trainer, ce qui pourrait entraîner des fuites ou d'autres dommages.
3. Dépliez le produit avec précaution et inspectez-le dans le cas d'éventuels déchirures ou perforations. Ne pas utiliser si le produit est abimé.
4. Posez la piscine aussi uniformément que possible et fermez tous les bouchons de vidange et/ou les valves de dégonflage le cas échéant/
5. Gonflez la chambre à air inférieure en premier avec un gonfleur conçu pour les produits gonflable, puis gonflez la/les chambre(s) suivante(s) dans l'ordre.
6. Fermez et enfoncez toutes les valves de gonflage en appuyant fermement dessus.
7. Selon le type de piscine gonflable, remplir lentement avec de l'eau juste au-dessous de la chambra à air du premier anneau/ boudin.

## IMPORTANT SAFETY RULES

Please read carefully and keep for future reference. Failure to follow these warnings and instructions can result in serious injury or death to users, especially children. Packaging must be read carefully and kept for future reference. See product for additional warnings.



### WARNING



- Keep children under supervision in the aquatic environment – Drowning Hazard.
- Only for domestic use. Only for outdoor use.
- Children can drown in very small amounts of water. Empty the pool when not in use.
- Keep children in your direct sight, stay close, and actively supervise them when they are in or near the pool and when you are filling and emptying this pool. When searching for a missing child, check the pool first, even if child is thought to be in the house.
- Empty pool completely after each use and store the empty pool in such a way that it does not collect water from rain or any other source.
- Keep unsupervised children from accessing the pool by installing fencing or other approved barrier around all sides of the pool. State or local laws or codes may require fencing or other approved barriers. Check country or local laws and codes before setting up the pool.
- Do not dive or jump into this pool. Diving or jumping into shallow water can result in injury, paralysis, or death.

Carefully read, understand, and follow all information in the user manual before installing and using the inflatable swimming pool. These warnings, instructions, and safety guidelines address some common risks of water recreation, but they cannot cover all risks and dangers in all cases. Always use caution, common sense, and good judgement when enjoying any water activity. Retain this information for future use.

### Non swimmers safety

- Continuous, active, and vigilant supervision of weak swimmers and non-swimmers by a competent adult is required at all times (remembering that children under five are at the highest risk of drowning).
- Designate a competent adult to supervise the pool each time it is being used.
- Weak swimmers or non-swimmers should wear personal protection equipment when using the inflatable swimming pool.
- When the inflatable swimming pool is not in use, remove all toys and appealing objects from the water and the coping to avoid attracting children to the pool.
- When the mini-pool is not in use, remove all toys or other objects from its surrounding that could be used by a child as a device to facilitate the access into the inflatable swimming pool (e.g. chairs, big toys etc).

### Safety devices

- It is recommended to install a barrier (and secure all doors and windows, where applicable) to prevent unauthorized access to the inflatable swimming pool.
- Personal protective equipment, barriers, pool covers, pool arms, or similar safety devices are helpful aids, but they are not substitutes for continuous and competent adult supervision.

### Safety equipment

- Keep a working phone and a list of emergency phone numbers near the inflatable swimming pool.

### Safe use of the pool

- Encourage all users especially children to learn how to swim
- Learn basic life support and refresh this knowledge regularly. This can make a life-saving difference in the event of an emergency.
- Instruct all inflatable swimming pool users, including children, what to do in case of an emergency.
- Never dive into any shallow body of water. This can lead to serious injury or death.

- Do not use the inflatable swimming pool when using alcohol or medication that may impair your ability to safely use the pool.
- When pool covers are used, remove them completely from the water surface before entering the pool.
- Replace water regularly according to manufacturer recommendations and, depending on hygienic conditions, its cleanliness, its clarity, and its odour, or if any debris or stains are present in the inflatable swimming pool. Use of chemicals in inflatable mini pools/ Baby swimming pools without water circulation may result in direct contact with the chemicals or in areas of high chemical concentration resulting in injury to the users.
- If chemicals are occasionally used to reduce the frequency of water replacement, follow chemicals manufacturer instructions closely and store chemicals out of reach of children.
- The use and installation of any electrical appliances around inflatable mini swimming pools/ baby swimming pools shall be in accordance with the national regulations.
- Where applicable, remove any means of access from the inflatable baby swimming pool and store it out of reach of children whenever the inflatable baby swimming pool is not in use.
- Use of accessories not approved by the inflatable baby swimming pool manufacturer (e.g. covers, pumps, etc.) may result in risks of injuries or property damages.
- Keep all electrical lines, radios, speakers and other electrical appliances away from the pool. Do not place pool near or under overhead electrical lines.
- Observe and follow the warnings and safety signs on the pool wall.

### GENERAL:

- Pool and pool accessories are to be assembled and disassembled by adults only. No tools are required for the assembly.
- Do not set up the pool on a slope or inclined surfaces. The area where the pool is need to be set up must be absolutely flat and level, and at least 2 m away from any structure or obstruction such as a fence, garage, house, overhanging branches, laundry lines or electrical wires.
- The pool location must allow constant supervision of children in or around the pool.
- The area shall facilitate drainage of the pool water after each use and/or for long term pool storage.
- Do not install the pool on mud, sand, soft or loose soil condition, deck, platform, balcony, concrete, asphalt or any other hard surfaces.
- Do not lean, straddle, or exert pressure on the inflatable wall or side wall as injury or flooding could occur. Do not allow anyone to sit on, climb, or straddle the sides of the pool.
- Protect all pool occupants from recreational water illnesses by keeping the pool water clean. Don't swallow the pool water. Practice good hygiene.
- Remove all hard, sharp and loose objects such as jewelries, watches, buckles, keys, shoes, hairpin, etc. from users before entering the pool.
- Pools are subject to wear and deterioration. Properly maintain the swimming pool. Certain types of excessive or accelerated deterioration can lead to pool failure. Pool failure might cause large quantities of water to release from the pool.
- Do not modify this product and/ or use accessories not supplied by the manufacturer. There are no serviceable parts.

### SET UP:


Set up time may vary from 2- 5 minutes excluding water fill time.

1. Find a flat, level lawn surface that is free and clear of stones, branches or other sharp objects that may puncture the pool liner or cause injury. Certain types of grass may grow through the liner. Grass growing through the liner is not a manufacture defect.
2. Move the product (in its package) to the selected site before inflating – do not inflate the product and drag it since it may result in leaks or damage.
3. Slowly unfold the product and inspect the product for rips, tears or punctures. Do not use if the product is damaged.
4. Lay the pool out as evenly as possible and close all drain plugs and/or exhaust valve caps if any.
5. Inflate the bottom air chamber first with a manual air pump designed specifically for inflatable products, and then the next chamber or chambers in sequence.
6. Fill the product and component such as arch or canopy (if included) with air until the surface is firm to the touch but not hard. If there is any straining at the seams, the product is over-inflated. If any seam begins to strain, immediately stop the inflation and release air to reduce the pressure until signs of stress on the seam are gone. Do not over-inflate or use high pressure air compressor since it may result in seam leaks.
7. Close and recess all inflation valve cap(s) securely by pushing down firmly on it.
8. Slowly fill the pool with water just below the first top air chamber ring.



## IMPORTANT:

**À lire attentivement et à conserver pour consultation ultérieure. Ne pas suivre ces avertissements et instructions peut entraîner de sérieuses blessures et des dangers de mort en particulier concernant les enfants.**

Référez-vous au nom du modèle ou au numéro situés sur le packaging et/ou sur le produit. L'emballage doit être lu avec attention et conservé pour consultation future. Voir le produit pour les avertissements supplémentaires.



# ATTENTION



- Dans un environnement aquatique, gardez les enfants sous surveillance – danger de noyade.
- Réserve à un usage familial. Uniquement pour usage extérieur.
- Les enfants peuvent se noyer dans une très faible quantité d'eau. Vider la pataouette lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée.
- Regardez les enfants avec précaution, restez à côté d'eux, et surveillez-les quand ils sont à côté ou dans la piscine et quand vous remplissez et videz la piscine. Quand vous êtes à la recherche d'un enfant, vérifiez en premier la piscine, même si l'enfant est censé être dans la maison.
- Videz la piscine complètement après chaque usage et rangez-la vide à l'abri de toute source d'eau.
- Limitez l'accès aux enfants sans surveillance, en installant une clôture ou autre barrière romalisée. Vérifiez les lous locales et nationales avant d'installer votre piscine.
- Ne pas plonger ou sauter dans cette piscine. Plonger ou sauter dans une eau peu profonde peut entraîner une fracture du cou, la paralysie ou même la mort.

Inviter l'utilisateur à lire attentivement, assimiler et respecter toutes les informations contenues dans la notice d'utilisation avant d'installer et d'utiliser la piscinière. Ces avertissements, instructions et consignes de sécurité portent sur certains des risques usuels associés aux loisirs aquatiques, mais ils ne peuvent pas couvrir la totalité des risques et dangers dans tous les cas. Faire toujours preuve de prudence, de discernement et de bon sens lors des activités aquatiques. Conserver ces informations afin de pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement.

### Sécurité des non nageurs

- Une surveillance attentive, active et continue par un adulte compétent des enfants qui ne savent pas bien nager et des non-nageurs est requise en permanence (en gardant à l'esprit que le risque de noyade est le plus élevé pour les enfants de moins de cinq ans).
- Désigner un adulte compétent pour surveiller le bassin à chaque fois qu'il est utilisé.
- Il convient que les enfants qui ne savent pas bien nager ou les non-nageurs portent des équipements de protection individuelle lorsqu'ils utilisent la piscine.
- Lorsque la piscinette n'est pas utilisée retirer des environs tous les jouets et les objets susceptibles d'être utilisés par un enfant comme dispositif lui permettant de rentrer dans la piscinette (par exemple, chaises, gros jouets, etc.)

### Dispositifs de sécurité

- Il est recommandé d'installer une barrière (et de sécuriser toutes les portes et fenêtres, le cas échéant) afin d'empêcher tout accès non autorisé à la piscinette.
- Les équipements de protection individuelle, barrières, couvertures, alarmes de piscines ou dispositifs de sécurité similaires sont des aides utiles, mais ils ne remplacent pas la surveillance continue par un adulte compétent.

### Équipements de sécurité

- Garder un téléphone en parfait état de marche et une liste de numéros d'urgence à proximité de la piscine.

### Sécurité d'emploi de la piscinette

- Inciter tous les utilisateurs, en particulier les enfants, à apprendre à nager.
- Apprendre les gestes qui sauvent (réanimation cardiopulmonaire) et remettre régulièrement à jour les connaissances acquises. Ces gestes peuvent sauver une vie en cas d'urgence.
- Expliquer aux utilisateurs de la piscine, enfants inclus, la procédure à suivre en cas d'urgence.
- Ne jamais plonger dans un plan d'eau peu profond, sous peine de blessures graves ou mortelles.

### Demontage van het zwembad voor het winterklaar maken of langdurige opslag van het mini-zwembad:

1. Het legen en opbergen van het zwembad dient door volwassenen gedaan te worden. Alvorens u het bad leeg laat lopen dient u de lokale regelgeving te controleren voor het afvoeren van het zwembadwater.
2. Verwijder alle accessoires, speelgoed, tuinslang etc. van het zwembad.
3. Open de stop voor de watertuitlaat (verschilt per model)
4. Open de opblaasventielen om de luchtkamers leeg te laten lopen, duw de zijwanden naar binnen/beneden om het leeglopen sneller te laten verlopen. Til het voorzichtig aan één zijde omhoog om het laatst achtergebleven water eruit te krijgen.
5. Dicht alle ventielen voordat u het product opbergt.
6. Het zwembad en alle onderdelen moeten geheel droog zijn voordat deze gevouwen of opgeborgen worden, laat het in de zon droog worden.
7. Bewaar de liner en de accessoires op een droge schone locatie binnenshuis. De originele verpakking kan gebruikt worden om het product op te slaan.

### Reparatievel:

Een reparatievel is bijgesloten voor het repareren van kleine lekjes en gaatjes. Raadpleeg de instructies achterop het reparatievel.

### WAARSCHUWING: KIJK VOOR AANVULLENDE WAARSCHUWINGEN OP HET PRODUCT.

- KINDEREN KUNNEN VERDRINKEN IN EEN KLEINE HOEVEELHEID WATER. ZORG TEN ALLE TIJDEN VOOR TOEZICHT VAN EEN VOLWASSENE. LAAT HET KIND NIET ZONDER TOEZICHT IN OF RONDOM HET ZWEMBADJE- HOUD HET KIND BINNEN HANDBEREIK. MAAK ALTIJD HET ZWEMBAD LEEG WANNEER DEZE NIET GEBRUIKT WORDT.
- PLAATS DIT ZWEMBADJE NIET OP ASFALT OF ANDERE HARDE ONDERGRONDEN.
- 2 LUCHTKAMERS MET DUBBELVENTIELEN.
- INHOUD: 1 ZWEMBAD.
- MADE IN CHINA.

EN 71-1:2014, EN 71-2:2011, EN 71-8:2018

**BEWAAR DEZE HANDLEIDING GOED**

## POOL MAINTENANCE

1. Inspect the pool at the beginning of each use for holes, leakage, wear and tear and other damages. Never use a damaged pool.
2. If applicable, check pins, bolts and screws for rust; splinters or any sharp edges regularly, especially accessible surfaces, to avoid injuries.

## HOW TO DRAIN YOUR POOL, WINTERIZING AND LONG TERM STORAGE:

1. Adults shall drain and store the pool. Check local regulations for specific directions regarding disposal of swimming pool water.
2. Remove all accessories, toys, garden hose, etc. from the pool.
3. Open the drain valve cap if applicable.
4. Dispose swimming pool water from the inflatable pool.
5. Carefully open the inflation valve caps and/or exhaust valve caps to deflate the air chambers, and slowly push the sidewall inward and down to speed up the drainage of the pool. Slowly lift one side of the pool to drain out the remaining standing water.
6. Re-insert all valve caps afterwards for storage.
7. Be sure pool and all parts are completely dry before folding, let it sit under the sun for a hour.
8. Fold and store the liner and accessories in a dry, clean indoor storage location. The original packing carton can be used for storage.

## Repair patch:

A repair patch has been included with the product to repair small leak and holes. Refer to the instructions on the back of the repair patch.

## WARNING: SEE PRODUCT FOR ADDITIONAL WARNINGS.

- CHILDREN CAN DROWN IN VERY SMALL AMOUNTS OF WATER. ENSURE ACTIVE ADULT SUPERVISION AT ALL TIMES. DO NOT LEAVE CHILDREN UNSUPERVISED IN OR AROUND THE POOL-KEEP THEM WITHIN ARMS' REACH. EMPTY THE POOL WHEN NOT IN USE.
- DO NOT INSTALL THE PADDLING POOL OVER CONCRETE, ASPHALT OR ANY OTHER HARD SURFACE.
- 2 AIR CHAMBERS WITH DOUBLE VALVES.
- CONTENTS: 1 POOL.
- MADE IN CHINA.
- 1-3 YEARS.


EN 71-1:2014, EN 71-2:2011, EN 71-8:2018

**SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS**



## NEDERLANDS

## VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

Lees dit aandachtig en bewaar het voor later. Het niet opvolgen of negeren van de waarschuwingen en instructies kunnen resulteren in ernstig letsel of zelfs de dood. Controleer het model of artikelnummer op de verpakking en/of het product. De verpakking dient zorgvuldig gelezen en bewaard te worden. Zie het product voor aanvullende waarschuwingen.



# WAARSCHUWING



- Houdt kinderen in en rond het zwembad altijd onder toezicht – verdrinkingsgevaar.
- Uitsluitend voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Alleen voor gebruik buitenshuis.
- Een kleine hoeveelheid water kan al verdrinkingsgevaar voor kinderen opleveren, maak daarom altijd het zwembad leeg wanneer deze niet gebruikt wordt.
- Houdt constant toezicht en blijf in de buurt wanneer er kinderen in of bij het zwembad zijn of wanneer u het zwembad volgt of leegt. Wanneer uw kind vermist wordt, controleer dan eerst het zwembad, zelfs als u vermoedt dat het kind in huis is.
- Leeg het zwembad helemaal na ieder gebruik en zorg ervoor dat deze dusdanig opgeborgen wordt dat er geen regenwater in komt te staan.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen geen toegang hebben tot het zwembad wanneer u hekken of een andere erkende barrière plaatst. Controleer wettelijke voorschriften betreft hekken en barrières alvorens u het zwembad opzet.
- Springen of duiken in ondiep water kan letsel veroorzaken, doe dat dus niet in dit zwembad.

Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door. Installeer en gebruik het mini-zwembad conform handleiding. In deze waarschuwingen, instructies en veiligheidsrichtlijnen worden enkele risico's van waterrecreatie benoemd, het is echter niet mogelijk alle risico's en gevaren te benoemen. Wees alert en gebruik uw gezond verstand en beoordelingsvermogen tijdens activiteiten in het water. Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.

### Veiligheid van ongeschoolde zwemmers

- Continu en waakzaam toezicht van een competente volwassene is te allen tijde vereist bij slechte of ongeschoolde zwemmers (verdrinkingsgevaar is hoger voor kinderen jonger dan vijf jaar).
- Zorg iedere keer dat het zwembad gebruikt wordt voor toezicht van een competente volwassene.
- Het is raadzaam slechte of ongeschoolde zwemmers te voorzien van individuele beschermingsmiddelen.
- Wanneer het mini-zwembad niet wordt gebruikt, verwijdert u al het speelgoed en andere uitnodigende objecten uit het mini-zwembad om te voorkomen dat kinderen zich aangetrokken voelen het zwembad in te gaan.
- Wanneer het mini-zwembad niet wordt gebruikt, verwijdert u alle speelgoed of andere materialen rondom het zwembad, zodat kinderen dit niet kunnen gebruiken als attributen om in het bad te kunnen klimmen.

### Veiligheidsvoorzieningen

- Zorg ervoor dat er een werkende telefoon voor noodgevallen in de buurt van het zwembad aanwezig is.

### Veilig gebruik maken van het zwembad

- Moedig alle gebruikers, vooral kinderen, aan om te leren zwemmen.
- Zorg dat u eerste hulp kunt toepassen.
- Instrueer alle zwembadgebruikers, ook kinderen, hoe te handelen bij een noodgeval.
- Duik nooit in ondiepe wateren, dit kan leiden tot letsel.
- Maak geen gebruik van het mini-zwembad wanneer u onder invloed bent van alcohol of medicijnen die uw inschattingsvermogen beïnvloeden.
- Indien u gebruik maakt van een afdekzeil zorg er dan voor dat deze volledig van het zwembad verwijderd is alvorens u het bad gebruikt.
- Vervang het water regelmatig om water gerelateerde ziektes te voorkomen.
- Gebruik van chemicaliën zonder watercirculatie in het mini-zwembad kan leiden tot hoge chemische concentraties. Direct contact met deze chemicaliën kan leiden tot letsel.

- Volg bij het gebruik van chemicaliën de instructies van de fabrikant nauwkeurig op. Het is noodzakelijk om een juiste menging en hoeveelheid van chemicaliën toe te passen oom letsel te voorkomen. Let op; chemicaliën dienen buiten het bereik van kinderen bewaard te worden.
- Het gebruik en de installatie van elektrische apparatuur in de buurt van en/of aan het mini-zwembad dienen in overeenstemming te zijn met de nationale wetgeving.
- Indien van toepassing dienen alle hulpmiddelen om in het zwembad te komen te worden verwijderd wanneer er geen gebruik gemaakt wordt van het mini-zwembad.
- Het gebruik van accessoires (bijv. ladders, pompen, afdekzeilen, etc.) die niet door de fabrikant van het mini-zwembad zijn goedgekeurd, kunnen leiden tot risico's van letsel of materiele schade.
- Houdt alle elektrische- apparaten en draden uit de buurt van het zwembad. Plaats het zwembad niet op of onder elektrische draden.
- Volg de op de wand van het zwembad gedrukte veiligheidsinstructies.

#### **ALGEMEEN:**

- Bad en accessoires dienen slechts door volwassenen opgebouwd/in elkaar te worden gezet. Er is geen gereedschap nodig om dit product te installeren.
- Het zwembad mag niet op een helling of ongelijke ondergrond geplaatst worden. De ondergrond moet geheel vlak en egaal zijn, het zwembad moet ten minste 2 m van hekken, garages, elektrische draden e.d. verwijderd zijn.
- De zwembad locatie moet constant toezicht op kinderen in of rond het zwembad mogelijk maken.
- Zorg dat u het bad opzet op een locatie waarbij rekening wordt gehouden met het weg laten lopen van het zwemwater aan het einde van het seizoen (denk aan een putje)
- Installeer het zwembad niet op modder, zand, losse of zachte ondergronden, dek, platform, balkon, beton, asfalt of andere harde ondergronden.
- Oefen geen druk uit of leun niet op de opblaasbare rand, dit kan instorting en letsel veroorzaken. Sta niemand toe op de wanden van het bad te klimmen, staan of zitten.
- Bescherm alle zwembad gebruikers tegen ziektes of infecties en houdt het zwemwater goed schoon. Slik het zwemwater niet in.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen harde of scherpe voorwerpen als sieraden en horloges in het zwembad komen.
- Slecht onderhoud van uw zwembad kan slijtage en snelle veroudering van het materiaal veroorzaken, dit kan leiden tot waterverlies en een defect onbruikbaar zwembad.
- Verander zelf niets aan het product of gebruik geen onderdelen van een ander merk dan Intex. Er zijn geen vervangende onderdelen.

#### **Montage zwembad:**

Afhankelijk van de grootte van het zwembad zijn er twee of meer volwassenen nodig bij het opzetten. Exclusief vullen zal het opzetten van het bad tussen de 10 en 20 minuten duren.

1. Het oppervlak waar het bad komt te staan dient vrij te zijn van stenen, takken en andere scherpe voorwerpen welke het bad kunnen beschadigen. Let op: Bepaalde soorten gras, zoals St. Augustine en Bermuda, kunnen door het zeil groeien. Gras dat door de liner heen groeit is geen fabricagefout.
2. Breng het product (in de verpakking) naar de gewenste locatie voordat u deze op gaat blazen – verplaats het product niet in opgeblazen toestand, dit kan lekkage of beschadiging veroorzaken.
3. Vouw het product voorzichtig uit en controleer op beschadigingen. Gebruik het product niet wanneer het beschadigd is.
4. Leg het zwembad gelijkmatig uit en sluit alle pluggen en ventielen.
5. Blaas eerst de luchtkamer op de bodem op met een handpomp alvorens u de rest opblaast.
6. Vul het product of component zoals bijvoorbeeld een boog of luifel (indien bijgesloten) met lucht totdat het oppervlak stevig aanvoelt. Wanneer er teveel lucht in het product gedaan wordt zullen de naden loslaten. Als u ziet dat een naad los begint te raken stop dan met opblazen en laat er wat lucht uit zodat de druk op de naden verminderd wordt. Blaas het product niet te ver op en gebruik geen compressor, dit kan leiden tot lekken in de naden.
7. Sluit alle ventielen door deze goed naar beneden te drukken.
8. Het zwembad dient langzaam gevuld te worden tot net onder de eerste bovenste luchtkamerring.

#### **ONDERHOUD**

- Controleer voor ieder gebruik het peuterbadje op beschadigingen en lekken. Gebruik nooit een beschadigd zwembad.
- Indien van toepassing adviseren we pinnen, bouten en schroeven te controleren op roest en adviseren we om toegankelijke oppervlakken regelmatig te controleren op oneffenheden of scherpe randen. Dit om verwondingen te voorkomen.